
Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 

15 September 2014  

 

Meeting time: 

14.30 

 

For further information please contact:  

Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

029 2089 8008/8019 

CLA.Committee@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 

MeetingTitle 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest   

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 

or 21.3  (Pages 1 - 6)  

CLA(4)-21-14 – Paper 1 – Statutory Instruments with clear reports 

Negative Resolution Instruments 

 

 

CLA427 - The Social Services Complaints Procedure (Wales) Regulations 2014   

Negative procedure; Date made:7 July 2014; Date laid: 9 July 2014; Coming into 

force date: 1 August 2014. 
 

 

CLA428 - The Representations Procedure (Wales) Regulations 2014   

Negative procedure; Date made:7 July 2014; Date laid: 9 July 2014; Coming into 

force date: 1 August 2014. 
 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

CLA429 - The Common Agricultural Policy Basic Payment Scheme (Provisional 

Payment Region Classification) (Wales) Regulations 2014   

Negative procedure; Date made:11 July 2014; Date laid: 14 July 2014; Coming into 

force date: 4 August 2014. 
 

 

CLA430 - The Food Hygiene (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2014   

Negative procedure; Date made:14 July 2014; Date laid: 16 July 2014; Coming into 

force date: 8 August 2014. 
 

 

CLA432 - The Education (European Institutions) and Student Support (Wales) 

(Revocation) Regulations 2014   

Negative procedure; Date made:16 July 2014; Date laid: 18 July 2014; Coming into 

force date: 31 August 2014. 
 

 

CLA434 - The Education (National Curriculum) (Foundation Phase) (Wales) Order 

2014   

Negative procedure; Date made:23 July 2014; Date laid: 28 July 2014; Coming into 

force date: 1 September 2014. 
 

 

CLA435 - The Head Teacher’s Report to Parents and Adult Pupils (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2014   

Negative procedure; Date made:23 July 2014; Date laid: 28 July 2014; Coming into 

force date: 1 September 2014. 
 

 

CLA436 - The National Curriculum (Assessment Arrangements for the Foundation 

Phase and the Second and Third Key Stages) (Wales) Order 2014   

Negative procedure; Date made:23 July 2014; Date laid: 28 July 2014; Coming into 

force date: 1 September 2014. 
 

 

CLA437 - The National Health Service (Optical Charges and Payments) (Amendment) 

(Wales) (No.2) Regulations 2014   

Negative procedure; Date made:28 July 2014; Date laid: 29 July 2014; Coming into 

force date: 19 September 2014. 



 

 

CLA438 - The Student Fees (Amounts ) (Wales)  (Amendment) Regulations 2014   

Negative procedure; Date made:23 July 2014; Date laid: 4 August 2014; Coming into 

force date: 31 August 2014. 
 

 

CLA439  - The Dissolution of Further Education Corporations (Publication of 

Proposals and Prescribed Bodies) (Wales) Regulations 2014   

Negative procedure; Date made:6 August 2014; Date laid: 8 August 2014; Coming 

into force date: 1 September 2014. 
 

 

CLA441 -  The Regional Transport Planning (Wales) Order 2014   

Negative procedure; Date made:7 August 2014; Date laid: 14 August 2014; Coming 

into force date: 4 September 2014. 
 

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3   

Negative Resolution Instruments 

 

CLA440 - The Welfare of Animals at the Time of Killing (Consequential Amendments) 

(Wales) Regulations 2014  (Pages 7 - 17) 

Negative procedure; Date made:6 August 2014; Date laid: 8 August 2014; Coming 

into force date: 5 September 2014. 

 

CLA(4)-21-14 – Paper 2 – Report 

CLA(4)-21-14 – Paper 3 – Regulations 

CLA(4)-21-14 – Paper 4 – Explanatory Memorandum 

 
 

Composite Negative Resolution Instruments 

 

CLA433 - The Sulphur Content of Liquid Fuels (England and Wales) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2014  (Pages 18 - 29) 

Composite Negative procedure; Date made:21 July 2014; Date laid: 25 July 2014; 

Coming into force date: 29 August 2014. 

 



CLA(4)-21-14 – Paper 5 – Report 

CLA(4)-21-14 – Paper 6 -Regulations 

CLA(4)-21-14 – Paper 7 – Explantory Memorandum 

 
 

Joint Negative Resolution Instruments 

 

CLA431 - The Diseases of Swine Regulations 2014  (Pages 30 - 76) 

Joint Negative procedure; Date made:16 July 2014; Date laid: 18 July 2014; Coming 

into force date: 14 August 2014. 

 

CLA(4)-21-14 – Paper 8 – Report 

CLA(4)-21-14 – Paper 9 – Regulations 

CLA(4)-21-14 – Paper 10 – Explanatory Memorandum 

 
 

4 Papers to note   

 

Letter from the First Minister regarding Reciprocal Guidance  (Pages 77 - 90) 

CLA(4)-21-14 – Paper 11 – Letter from the First Minister 
 

 

Correspondence regarding a proposal from the European Commission on the 

prohibition of driftnets COM(2014)265  (Pages 91 - 97) 

CLA(4)-21-14 – Paper 12- Letter from Commissioner Damanaki, 23 July 2014 

CLA(4)-21-14 – Paper 13 - Letter from First Minsiter, 8 August 2014 

CLA(4)-21-14 – Paper 14 - Letter from Chair of CLA Committee, 16 July 2014 

CLA(4)-21-14 – Paper 15 - Letter from Chair of CLA Committee, 17 July 2014 

 
 

 

Correspondence from the Presiding Officer  (Page 98) 

CLA(4)-21-14 – Paper 16 – Letter from the Presiding Officer to Committees 

regarding the draft budget 
 

 

Written Statement in relation to the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014  

(Pages 99 - 102) 



CLA(4)-21-14 – Paper 17 – Written Statement 
 

 

Letter from the First Minister regarding the Inquiry into Disqualification of 

Membership from the National Assembly for Wales  (Pages 103 - 104) 

CLA(4)-21-14 – Paper 18 – Letter from the First Minister 
 

 

Legislative Consent Memorandum : Deregulation Bill: Amendments in relation to 

Farriers and Home-School Arrangements  (Pages 105 - 110) 

CLA(4)-21-14 – Paper 19 – Letter from Minister 

CLA(4)-21-14 – Paper 20 – Committee Report July 2014 

 
 

 

Statement by the First Minister: The Legislative Programme July 2014  (Pages 111 - 

114) 

CLA(4)-21-14 – Paper 21 – Oral Statement 
 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:    

(ix) any matter relating to the internal business of the committee, or of the 

Assembly, is to be discussed. 

 

Draft Report Higher Education (Wales) Bill  (Pages 115 - 225) 

CLA(4)-21-14 – Paper 22 – Draft Report 

 

CLA(4)-21-14 – Paper 23 – Statement of Policy Intent 

CLA(4)-21-14 – Paper 24 – Table of Derivations 

CLA(4)-21-14 – Paper 25 – Legal Advice Note 1 

CLA(4)-21-14 – Paper 26 – Legal Advice Note 2 

CLA(4)-21-14 – Paper 27 – Letter from the Minister, 23 July 2014 

CLA(4)-21-14 – Paper 28 – Letter from the Minister, 2 July 2014 

CLA(4)-21-14 – Paper 29 - Written Evidence from Higher Education Wales 

 
 

 

Making Laws Inquiry - Update  (Pages 226 - 227) 

CLA(4)-21-14 – Paper 30 – Update paper 



 

 

Forward Work Programme  (Pages 228 - 229) 

CLA(4)-21-14 – Paper 31 – Forward Work Programme 
 



Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports 

15 September 2014 

 

 

CLA427– The Social Services Complaints Procedure (Wales) Regulations 2014 

 

Procedure:  Negative  

 

These Regulations establish new procedures for handing complaints made to 

local authorities about the exercise of their social services functions. 

Representations made under the Children Act 1989 and the Adoption and 

Children Act 2002 are not covered by these Regulations but will be dealt with 

under the Representations Procedure (Wales) Regulations 2014 in respect of 

which a separate report will be placed before the Committee .   

 

 

CLA428 – The Representations Procedure (Wales) Regulations 2014 

Procedure:  Negative  

 

These Regulations establish new procedures for handing complaints made to 

local authorities under the Children Act 1989 and the Adoption and Children 

Act 2002.  Complaints relating to a local authority‟s other social services 

functions are dealt with under the Social Services Complaints Procedure 

(Wales) Regulations 2014 in respect of which a separate report will be placed 

before the Committee.  

 

 

CLA429 - The Common Agricultural Policy Basic Payment Scheme 

(Provisional Payment Region Classification) (Wales) Regulations 2014 

 

Procedure:  Negative  

 

These Regulations make provision, in relation to Wales, for the 

administration of Council Regulation (EC) No 1307/2013, in relation to direct 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



payments to farmers under support schemes of the Common Agricultural 

Policy. 

 

They make arrangements for the Welsh Ministers to inform farmers of the 

provisional payment region classification of their field parcels for the 

purposes of claiming support under the basic payment scheme.    

 

Regulation 3 provides that there are three regions in Wales for the purposes 

of the basic payment scheme and provides farmers with a mechanism to 

appeal a determination by the Welsh Ministers of a provisional payment 

region classification. 

 

Note that the title includes the word „provisional‟.  If changes are made to 

the regions as a result of successful appeals, the Regulations will need to be 

re-made to refer to the final map. 

 

 

CLA430 – The Food Hygiene (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2014 

Procedure:  Negative  

 

These Regulations amend the Food Hygiene (Wales) Regulations 2006 by 

implementing in relations to Wales Commission Regulation (EU) 2075/2014 

laying down specific controls for Trichinella in meat.  They also implement 

Commission Regulations 2018/2014 amending Annexes to Regulations (EC) 

No 853/2204 and (EC) No 854/2004 of the European Parliament and of the 

Council which removes the need for a special health mark and the restriction 

to the national market for emergency slaughter meat.   

 

 

CLA432 - The Education (European Institutions) and Student Support (Wales) 

(Revocation) Regulations 2014 

 

Procedure:  Negative  

 

These Regulations revoke the existing Education (European Institutions) and 

Student Support (Wales) Regulations 2013. This means that funding 

Pack Page 2



previously available for one student wishing to study at either the College of 

Europe or the Johns Hopkins SAIS Europe based in Bologna, Italy has been 

withdrawn. 

 

CLA434 - The Education (National Curriculum) (Foundation Phase) (Wales) 

Order 2014 

 

Procedure:  Negative  

 

This Order replaces the Education (National Curriculum) (Foundation Stage) 

(Wales) Order 2008. The „Foundation Phase‟ was originally called the 

„Foundation Stage‟ in Part 7 of the Education Act 2002. In practice 

practitioners referred to the „Foundation Stage‟ as the „Foundation Phase‟ in 

English.  Consequently the Education (Wales) Measure 2009 (“the 2009 

Measure”) amended Part 7 of the Education Act 2002 so as to refer to the 

„Foundation Phase‟ instead of the „Foundation Stage‟. In light of that change 

made by the 2009 Measure it is considered appropriate to revoke and 

remake the 2008 Order to reflect in law the change of name used in practice 

to provide consistency and clarity. 

 

 

CLA435 -  The Head Teacher‟s Report to Parent and Adult Pupils (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2014 

 

Procedure:  Negative  

The Head Teacher‟s Report to Parents and Adult Pupils (Wales) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2014 amend the Head Teacher‟s Report to Parents and Adult 

Pupils (Wales) Regulations 2011. These Regulations amend the 2011 

Regulations to require head teachers to report the results of the assessments 

introduced by the National Curriculum (Assessment Arrangements for the 

Foundation Phase and the Second and Third key Stages) (Wales) Order 2014 

to parents and adult pupils. 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 3



CLA436 - The National Curriculum (Assessment Arrangements for the 

Foundation Phase and the Second and Third Key Stages) (Wales) Order 2014 

 

Procedure:  Negative  

 

This Order places a statutory duty on schools to assess learners‟ undertaking 

the Foundation phase and second and third key stages overall standards in 

literacy and numeracy using the National Literacy and Numeracy Framework. 

 

 

CLA437 - The National Health Service (Optical Charges and Payments) 

(Amendment) (No 2) (Wales) Regulations 2014 

 

Procedure:  Negative 

These Regulations amend the National Health Service (Optical Charges and 

Payments) Regulations 1997 by providing for an increase in the NHS sight 

test fees by 1% with effect from 1 April 2014.  The retrospective effect of the 

Regulations is permissible under section 76(9) of the National Health Service 

(Wales) Act 2006. 

 

CLA438 – The Student fees (Amounts) (Wales) (Amendments) Regulations 

2014  

Procedure:  Negative 

These Regulations amend the Student Fees (Amounts) (Wales) regulations 

2011 to provide for the new tuition and financial support arrangements for 

students undertaking a work placement year or a whole year abroad as part 

of their studies (Erasmus and non-Erasmus programmes) from academic 

year 2014-15. 

Institutions delivering higher education will be permitted to charge Erasmus 

and non-Erasmus student taking a full year placement abroad a fee of up to 

15% of the institution‟s fee cap.   

Pack Page 4



Students (Erasmus and non-Erasmus) undertaking a work placement as part 

of a sandwich course may be charged a tuition fee of up to 20% of the 

institution‟s maximum fee cap. 

 

 

CLA439 - The Dissolution of Further Education Corporations (Publication of 

Proposals and Prescribed Bodies) (Wales) Regulations 2014 

 

Procedure:  Negative  

 

These Regulations prescribe the time and manner of publication, and 

content of draft proposals for the dissolution of further education 

corporations. The Regulations also provide detail on the consultation 

process that must be followed, as well as prescribing the bodies to which a 

further education corporation can transfer its property, rights and liabilities 

upon dissolution. 

 

 

 

CLA441 - The Regional Transport Planning (Wales) Order 2014 

 

Procedure: Negative 

The effect of this Order is to exercise the power of the Welsh Ministers 

under section 113A of the Transport Act 2000 to permit local transport 

plans to be made in respect of part only of an authority’s area.  It also 

allows two or more local transport authorities to produce a local 

transport plan jointly, rather than on an individual authority basis, in 

respect of the whole or part of their collective area. 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 5



 

 

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee Draft Report 

 

CLA(4)-21-14 

 

CLA440 - The Welfare of Animals at the Time of Killing (Consequential 

Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2014 

 

These Regulations make amendments consequential on the Welfare of 

Animals at the Time of Killing (Wales) Regulations 2014 (S.I. 2014/951) (W. 

92).   

 

They make consequential amendments to three Acts of Parliament and one 

statutory instrument to provide that those Acts and instrument refer to 

certificates of competence and licences issued under the Welfare of Animals 

at the Time of Killing (Wales) Regulations 2014. 

 

Procedure:  Negative  

 

1. Technical Scrutiny  

 

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect 

of this instrument. 

 

2. Merits Scrutiny  

 

The following points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 

in respect of this instrument. 

 

The Explanatory Memorandum notes as follows – 

“These amending Regulations are made under the negative resolution 

procedure of the National Assembly for Wales as the provisions of these 

amending Regulations do not substantially affect the provisions of Acts of 

Parliament.” 

 

As regulations are being used to amend 
[...]
lphur Content 

of Liquid Fuels (England and Wales) Regulations 2007 were made 
compositely and this established approach remains appropriate for The 
Sulphur Content of Liquid Fuels (England and Wales) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2014.  
 

2.2 The European Communities Act 1972 provides discretion as to what 
procedure to use in making subordinate legislation. As the Regulations 
merely give effect to an amending provision of EU law, application of the 
negative procedure is considered appropriate.  

 
3. Legislative background 
 
3.1 Council Directive 1999/32/EC (“the principal directive”) imposes limitations 

on the sulphur content of certain petroleum-derived liquid fuels used in 
plant on land and at sea.  The provisions concerning the use of those fuels 
in plant on land were transposed in England and Wales by the Sulphur 
Content of Liquid Fuels (England and Wales) Regulations 2007 (SI 
2007/79) (“the 2007 Regulations”). The principal directive was amended in 
2012 by Directive 2012/33/EU (“the 2012 directive”) and it is now 
necessary to transpose these amendments. 

 
3.2 The National Assembly for Wales was designated under section 2(2) of 

the European Communities Act 1972 in respect of the assessment and 
management of ambient air quality and compliance with air quality limit 
values, targets and objectives. This designation now rests with the Welsh 
Ministers by virtue of section 162 of, and paragraph 30 to, the Government 
of Wales Act 2006 („GOWA 2006‟). These Regulations are subject to the 
negative procedure.    
   

Pack Page 27



4. Purpose & intended effect of the legislation 
 
4.1 The proposed Regulations transpose the 2012 Directive, by making 

amendments to the 2007 Regulations. These amendments relate to:  
 

 the definitions of „heavy fuel oil‟ and „gas oil‟;  
 

 exceptions to the general prohibition on the use of heavy fuel oil with a 
sulphur content of more than 1% by mass;  

 

 the prohibition on the use of gas oils with a sulphu
[...]
age 102



Y Gwir Anrh/Rt Hon Carwyn Jones AC/AM 
 Prif Weinidog Cymru/First Minister of Wales 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

English Enquiry Line  0845 010 3300 
Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg  0845 010 4400 

Ffacs * Fax 029 2082 1879 
YP.PrifWeinidog@cymru.gsi.gov.uk • 

ps.firstminister@wales.gsi.gov.uk   

 

 
 
 
Ein cyf/Our ref: MB/FM/3517/14 

 
 

David Melding AM  
Chair, Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee  
National Assembly for Wales  
Cardiff Bay  
CF99 1NA    

 
 3rd September 2014 

 
 

Dear David 
 
Inquiry into the Disqualification of Membership from the National Assembly for Wales 
 

May I begin by thanking you and your Committee, both for agreeing to my request that you 
undertake this Inquiry, and for producing such a full and helpful Report.  The Welsh 
Government will obviously want to give this very careful consideration. 
 
The purpose of this letter is to set out some thoughts, and invite your views, on how we 
should take this matter forward now.  In so doing, I am bearing in mind your 
Recommendation 15: “…that the disqualification order for the 2016 Assembly general 
election is drafted, consulted on and made no later than 12 months before the date of that 
election”.  
 

The next stage in the process will presumably be a debate in the Assembly on the Report, 
prior to which the Welsh Government would be expected to lay a paper setting out our 
response to the recommendations.  The precise timing of that debate should however be for 
further consideration.  As you will know, the Wales Bill is proceeding through Parliament, 
and received a Second Reading in the House of Lords in July.  In the course of the Second 
Reading debate, Lord Thomas of Gresford said, “A successful candidate in an election 
ought to have a period in which to resign from any body that would disqualify him from being 
an Assembly Member—maybe eight days.  I shall accordingly seek to amend Section 16 of 
the Governme
[...]
ate them to support learning at home and to support 
the school. To assist them we will be issuing guidance and resources to support schools in 
developing their own strategies.  Removing the legislative requirement for home-school 
agreements would allow schools to work with parents in a way that suits the circumstances 
of the school, its pupils and their parents rather than through a prescribed mechanism.  

On the second point, of whether it would be appropriate to repeal the requirement in the UK 
Government’s Bill, again I came to the conclusion that it would be.  While it is difficult to be 
definitive about the situations in which it is appropriate to use a UK Bill to make provision in 
a devolved area, the First Minister’s letter of November 2011 provided illustrative examples 
of such situations, such as where the devolved provision in question is minor or technical or
non-contentious; or where the provision would also be appropriate for Wales but there is no 
time to bring forward a similar provision in the Assembly.

In my view, the provision in question is non-contentious, given that this is a repeal of 
legislation that no longer has practical purpose.  There is no substantive new provision 
about home-school agreements, but simply the removal of the requirement to have them.  
This will relieve an unnecessary burden on schools, many of which consider that their use is 
a paper exercise alongside other initiatives to support parental engagement.  However, 
should a school consider the home-school agreement to be a useful tool there is nothing to 
preclude a school from continuing with it, and the repeal of the requirement to have such an 
agreement will not disadvantage them, as the requirement was not enforceable in any case. 

Bearing this in mind, taking provision in the UK Bill Deregulation Bill enables a pragmatic 
solution to be reached in a timely fashion, whilst simultaneously respecting the competence 
of the Assembly through the LCM process. 
[...]
 introduce the Heritage Bill which will also come forward next 
spring.    
  
The Heritage Bill will introduce greater transparency and accountability into decisions 
taken on the historic environment.  It will include provisions that seek to give more 
effective protection to Wales’ listed buildings and scheduled ancient monuments by 
giving the Welsh Government and local planning authorities enhanced powers.   The 
Bill will provide the legislation necessary to ensure the sustainable management of 
the Welsh historic environment supported by non-legislative policy, advice and 
guidance.   
  
Members will be aware that over the past year the Welsh Government has continued 
to pursue legislation as a means for improving and protecting health. In April the 
Minister for Health and Social Services outlined a series of proposals for addressing 
specific health concerns in a Public Health White Paper. We were pleased that this 
exercise attracted a great deal of interest and stimulated lively debate on a number 
of important issues. The consultation period closed on 24 June and we will be 
considering the responses over the coming months, with a view to bringing forward a 
Public Health Bill before summer recess next year.  
  
The Wales Bill, which as we all know will confer significant new responsibilities on 
the Assembly in respect of taxation and borrowing, has now cleared the House of 
Commons and is under consideration in the House of Lords.  
  
Whilst Parliamentary consideration has not completed, I think it reasonable for the 
Welsh Government to make preparatory plans. I can inform the Assembly that if the 
Bill becomes law broadly in its current form, it would be our intention to bring forward 
legislation in this Assembly term, a Tax Collection and Management Bill that will 
confer the powers of tax collection and management in Wales.   
  
This Bill would establish a corporate body, operationally separate from Welsh 
Ministers, and vest it with the legal
[...]
em 5.2 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 228

Agenda Item 5.3 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	3.1 CLA440 - The Welfare of Animals at the Time of Killing (Consequential Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2014
	CLA(4)-21-14 - Paper 3
	CLA(4)-21-14 - Paper 4

	3.2 CLA433 - The Sulphur Content of Liquid Fuels (England and Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2014
	CLA(4)-21-14 - Paper 6
	CLA(4)-21-14 - Paper 7

	3.3 CLA431 - The Diseases of Swine Regulations 2014
	CLA(4)-21-14 - Paper 9
	CLA(4)-21-14 - Paper 10

	4.1 Letter from the First Minister regarding Reciprocal Guidance
	CLA(4)-21-14 - Paper 11 - Annex

	4.2 Correspondence regarding a proposal from the European Commission on the prohibition of driftnets COM(2014)265
	CLA(4)-21-14 - Paper 13
	CLA(4)-21-14 - Paper 14
	CLA(4)-21-14 - Paper 15

	4.3 Correspondence from the Presiding Officer
	4.4 Written Statement in relation to the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014
	4.5 Letter from the First Minister regarding the Inquiry into Disqualification of Membership from the National Assembly for Wales
	4.6 Legislative Consent Memorandum : Deregulation Bill: Amendments in relation to Farriers and Home-School Arrangements
	CLA(4)-21-14 - Paper 20

	4.7 Statement by the First Minister: The Legislative Programme July 2014
	5.1 Draft Report Higher Education (Wales) Bill
	CLA(4)-21-14 - Paper 23
	CLA(4)-21-14 - Paper 24
	CLA(4)-21-14 - Paper 25
	CLA(4)-21-14 - Paper 26
	CLA(4)-21-14 - Paper 27
	CLA(4)21-14 - Paper 28
	CLA(4)-21-14 - Paper 29

	5.2 Making Laws Inquiry - Update
	5.3 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Monday, 15 September 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  14.30 - 16.06 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/1f65bc8d-8477-4882-a1fe-

6c105e2d56ed?autostart=True 

 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

MeetingTitle 

   
Assembly Members:  David Melding AM (Chair) 

Mick Antoniw AM 

Suzy Davies AM 

Eluned Parrott AM 

Simon Thomas AM 

 

  

   
Witnesses:   

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Ruth Hatton (Deputy Clerk) 

Gwyn Griffiths (Legal Advisor) 

Stephen Boyce (Researcher) 

Alys Thomas (Researcher) 

 

  

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

Apologies were received from Julie James AM.   Mick Antoniw AM substituted. 

 

http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/1f65bc8d-8477-4882-a1fe-6c105e2d56ed?autostart=True
http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/1f65bc8d-8477-4882-a1fe-6c105e2d56ed?autostart=True


2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 

21.3  

2.1 CLA427 - The Social Services Complaints Procedure (Wales) Regulations 2014  

 

2.2 CLA428 - The Representations Procedure (Wales) Regulations 2014  

 

2.3 CLA429 - The Common Agricultural Policy Basic Payment Scheme (Provisional 

Payment Region Classification) (Wales) Regulations 2014  

 

2.4 CLA430 - The Food Hygiene (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2014  

 

2.5 CLA432 - The Education (European Institutions) and Student Support (Wales) 

(Revocation) Regulations 2014  

 

2.6 CLA434 - The Education (National Curriculum) (Foundation Phase) (Wales) Order 

2014  

 

2.7 CLA435 - The Head Teacher’s Report to Parents and Adult Pupils (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2014  

 

2.8 CLA436 - The National Curriculum (Assessment Arrangements for the Foundation 

Phase and the Second and Third Key Stages) (Wales) Order 2014  

 

2.9 CLA437 - The National Health Service (Optical Charges and Payments) 

(Amendment) (Wales) (No.2) Regulations 2014  

 

2.10 CLA438 - The Student Fees (Amounts ) (Wales)  (Amendment) Regulations 2014  

 

2.11 CLA439  - The Dissolution of Further Education Corporations (Publication of 

Proposals and Prescribed Bodies) (Wales) Regulations 2014  

 

2.12 CLA441 -  The Regional Transport Planning (Wales) Order 2014  

 

The Committee considered the instruments and was content. 

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

 

3.1 CLA440 - The Welfare of Animals at the Time of Killing (Consequential 

Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2014  



3.2 CLA433 - The Sulphur Content of Liquid Fuels (England and Wales) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2014  

 

3.3 CLA431 - The Diseases of Swine Regulations 2014  

 

The Committee considered the instruments and will report to the Assembly. 

 

4 Papers to note  

 

4.1 Letter from the First Minister regarding Reciprocal Guidance  

 

The Committee agreed to discuss this paper at a future meeting. 

 

4.2 Correspondence regarding a proposal from the European Commission on the 

prohibition of driftnets COM(2014)265  

 

The Committee agreed to write to the Commissioner for further information about the 

meeting referred to in the Commissioner’s letter. 

 

4.3 Correspondence from the Presiding Officer  

 

The Committee noted the correspondence. 

 

4.4 Written Statement in relation to the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014  

 

The Committee noted the Statement and agreed to write to the Deputy Minister for 

Health and Social Services, requesting further details of the timetable for implementing 

subordinate legislation from the 2014 Act. 

4.5 Letter from the First Minister regarding the Inquiry into Disqualification of 

Membership from the National Assembly for Wales  

 

The Committee agreed the approach suggested in the First Minister’s letter and agreed 

to request a Plenary debate for November 2014. 

4.6 Legislative Consent Memorandum : Deregulation Bill: Amendments in relation to 

Farriers and Home-School Arrangements  

 

The Committee noted the correspondence.  

 

4.7 Statement by the First Minister: The Legislative Programme July 2014  

 



The Committee noted the Statement. 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

 

5.1 Draft Report Higher Education (Wales) Bill  

 

5.2 Making Laws Inquiry - Update  

 

5.3 Forward Work Programme  


